1413 Oral Answers

Road to Penugadupa where mining
nperations have since been startca:
(b) if the reply to part (a) above
be in the affirmative, when the ccn-
struction will be taken up; ana )
(¢) whether it is a fact that the
new link will enable stepping of coal
production by 2.000 tons a day?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the
Minister of Railways and Transporf
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) Yes.

(b) The proposal to provide an ex-
tension is at present only in the pre-
limjnary stages of investigation and
it cannot now be stated as to when
actual construction weuld be taken
up.

(¢) The production is expected to
be increased by about 1300 tons per
day by 1957.

Shri Vitial Rao: Am I to understand
from the reply that the work will not
be taken up even in 1953 and 19547

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The hon.
Member's assumption is correct, Sir.
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Shri B. S. Murthy: Am I to under-
<tand that the Government are satis-
fied that the present arrangements
are enough to meet the demand? \

Mr. Depuly-Speaker: Does it arise
out of the railway link?

Shri B. S. Murghy: Yes, Sir. Are
Government catisfied that the present
arrangements are satisfactory without
extending the railway line?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
and Transport (Shri Alagesan): Sir,
we are investigating the line. .

FRUIT PRESERVATION SCHEME

*1009. Shri B. N. Roy: Will “the
Minister of Food and Agriculture be
pleased to state:

(a) whether any scheme for training
in Fruit Preservation is going to be
started in the financial year 1953-54:
and

(b) whether any scheme for develop-
ment of Indian fruits will be started
in the near future?

The Minister of Agriculture {(Dr. P.
S. Deshmukh): (a) No.

(b) No. The development of the
fruit industry is primarily the respon-
sibility of State Governments. The
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Indian Council of Agricultural Re-
search is. however. financing research
scnemes on important All India prob-
iems.

Prof. D. C. Sharma: May I know
whether there is any Adviser for
Fruit Preservation at present in the
Government of India?

The Minister of Food and Agricul-
ture (Shri Kidwai): The Goverfiment
of -India had for some time an Expert
Adviser. But the experiment was not
successful. Therefore it has been drop-
ped. \ .

Shri G. P. Sinha: What is the total
amount of tinned fruit that we import
annually; and has there been any dec-
line in it?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I would like to
have notice of the question.

Shri B. S. Murthy: May I know how
much financial assistance has been
given in 1952-53 to the State of Mad-
ras in this respect?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: There are vari-
ous schemes going on. I can tell the
hon. Member of at least one scheme
where the share of the State Govern-
ment is Rs. 31,900 and that of the I.C.
A.R. the same amount.

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: Are
there any foreign people who are en-
gaged in this fruit preservation in-

. dustry; if so, how many are there?

Shri Kidwai: Does he refer to fore-
ign countries or to this country?

Shri M. S. Gurupadaswamy: How
many foreigners are engaged in the
fruit preservation industry in India?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Thig question
will have to be addressed to another
Minister, because research on fruit
preservation is now the responsibility
of the Council of Scientific and Indust-
rial Research who are now doing this
work at the Central Food Technologi-
cal Research Institute, Mysore.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: Does
the Government contemplate to sanc-
tion any amount under the Cottage
Industries for this fruit preservation
business?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: That is going
to be investigated soon. Sir.

Shri V. P. Nayar: May I know whe-
ther Government have in view the
starting of a canning plant at Punalur
where there is a steady supply of
pine-apples?

Shri Kidwai: We will have to make '

enquiries from the State Government
if the question is put.
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REPORT OF THE EXPERT STANDING
ComMITTEE UNDER I.C.A.R.

*1011. Shri C. R. Chowdary: (a)
Will the Minister of Fpod and Agri-
culture be pleased to state whether
any Expert Standing Comimittee has
been set up under the Indian Council
of Agricultural Research?

(b) If so, has any report becen sub-
mitted to the Indian Council of Agri-
cultural Research with a review of
steps taken in each State for evolving
pure strains for the main food crops
and for distributing them in the years
1951-52 and the ﬁrst half of the year
1952-537

(c) What is the extent of the area
that has been brought under pure and
improved seed in each State?

The Minister of Agriculture (Dr. P.
S. Deshmukia): (a) It has been decided
to set up a Central Seeds Committee
in the Ministry of Food and Agricul-
ture itself with a membership of five
experts partly from the Ministry and
partly from the State Governments
and two representatives of growers to
be nominated.

(b) No. The Committee has not yet
met.

(¢) The latest information is that
contained in App. X of the Grow
More Food Enquiry Report. copies of
which were circulated to Members. A
copy of the same is placed on the
Table {See Appendix VI, annexure
No. .

Shri C. R. Chowdary: May I know
what steps are being taken by the Gov-
ernment to popularise the use of pure
strains?

Dr, P. S. Deshmukh: The steps taken
are, I believe, well-known,

Shri C. R. Chowdary: What is the
agency employed for distribution of
the same?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: It is the Agri-
culture Departments of the State Gov-
ernments,

Pandit K. C. Sharma: Has the Gov-
ernment evolved any scheme to sepa-
rate the seed areas for the purpose of
seed preservation?

26 MARCH 1953

Oral Answers 1416

The Minister of Food and Agricul-
ture (Shri Kidwai): Every State has
some seed farms.

Shri V. P. Nayar: What is the pro-
portion of the area under cultivation
of pure straing to that under cultiva-
tion of hybrid strains?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I have already
replied that the latest information is
contained in the Grow More Food En-
quiry Report, and I have placed a
copy on the Table.

Shri V. P. Nayar: That is with res-
pect to total area under cultivation. I
want the proportion of pure strains to
hybrid strains.

Shri Kidwai: It is a question of cal-
culation and computation which may
be made from the reports.

Sari V. P. Nayar: Does it mean that
the rest of the area is under hybrid
cultivation?

Shri Kidwai: Maybe.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: The ‘hon. Mem-
ber will kindly look into the report
and make the calculations.

Pandit K. C. Sharma: Has Govern-
ment done anything to enthuse the cul-
tivator himself to separate a particu-
lar area for seed purposes?

Shri Kidwai: Sometimes it is done,
and I think the hon. Member will find
in the neighbourhood of his own dis-
trict there are many producers whose
produce is purchased by the Govern-
ment for seed purposes.

Pandit K. C. Sharma: My question
is not that. I want to know whether
Government has evolved any scheme
for every cultivator to separate a par-
ticular area for seed purposes; or has
Government done nothing of the sort?

Shri Kidwai: I think if every culti-
vator starts doing it then Government
will not be asked to intervene!

Shri T. N. Singh: Have Government
accepted in full the recommendations
of the Grow More Food Committee in
regard to seed production and distri-
bution, and have they been implement-
ed?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: On the whole,
yes, Sir. I would not swear that every
recommendation has been accepted.
The hon. Member was, I think, a Mem-
ber of the Commlttee And most of
the recommendations have been ac-
cepted.





